

Our File: EA1516-01

December 16<sup>th</sup>, 2015 Note to File

EA1516-01 Howard's Pass Access Road Upgrade Project

To: Distribution List

## Re: Extension for Developer's responses to comments on the Developer's Proposed Terms of Reference

The Review Board received Selwyn Chihong Mining Ltd.'s Developer's Proposed Terms of Reference (DPToR) on September 16<sup>th</sup>, 2015 and accepted comments from parties until December 11<sup>th</sup>, 2015. Initially, the Developer had one week to respond to these comments. On December 15<sup>th</sup>, 2015, however, the Developer requested an extension for their responses via e-mail.

The Review Board met on December 16<sup>th</sup> to consider the Developer's request and has agreed to the extension. The deadline for the Developer's responses to comments received on the online review of the DPTOR is now January 18<sup>th</sup>, 2016.

Parties' comments on the DPToR can be viewed on the Online Review System here.

If you have any questions, the contact for the Project is:

Kate Mansfield Environmental Assessment Officer Mackenzie Valley Review Board Ph: (867) 766-7062 Fx: (867) 766-7074 kmansfield@reviewboard.ca

Mackenzie Valley Environmental Impact Review Board

Box 938, #200 Scotia Centre 5102-50th Avenue Yellowknife, NT X1A 2N7 Phone 867-766-7050 Fax 867-766-7074 Toll Free 1-866-912-3472